
 

 

Meeting 
 

Housing and Growth Committee 

Date and time 
 

Wednesday 16th November, 2022 
 

At 7.00 PM 

Venue 
 

Hendon Town Hall, The Burroughs, London NW4 4BG 
 
TO: Members of Housing and Growth Committee (Quorum 3) 
 
Chair: Councillor Ross Houston 
Vice Chair: Councillor Anne Clarke 
 
Councillors 
 
Zahra Beg 
Richard Cornelius 
Paul Edwards 

Humayune Khalick 
Kath McGuirk 
Alex Prager 

Ella Rose 
Daniel Thomas 
Sarah Wardle 

 
Substitute Members 
 
Joshua Conway 
Geof Cooke 

Val Duschinsky 
Laithe Jajeh 

Paul Lemon 
Alison Moore 

 
In line with the Constitution’s Public Participation and Engagement Rules, requests to submit 
public questions must be submitted by 10AM on the third working day before the date of the 
committee meeting. Therefore, the deadline for this meeting is Friday 11 November 2022 at 
10AM. Requests must be submitted to Allan Siao Ming Witherick 
 
You are requested to attend the above meeting for which an agenda is attached. 
Andrew Charlwood – Head of Governance 
 
Governance Services contact:  Allan Siao Ming Witherick 
Media Relations Contact:  Tristan Garrick 020 8359 2454 Tristan.Garrick@Barnet.gov.uk 
 

Assurance Group 
 
Please consider the environment before printing.  
 
Recording of Meetings 
Members of the public have the right to film, record or photograph public meetings. You may be asked to stop 
filming, photographing or recording a meeting if the Chair feels that the activity is disrupting the meeting. 
The meeting may be webcast live or recorded for later transmission by the Council.  Recordings can be 
watched live or viewed for twelve months afterwards at: 
Webcasting council and committee meetings | Barnet Council 
If you are attending the meeting either in person or online, you understand that you may be picked up in 
recordings made by the public or the Council.

mailto:Tristan.Garrick@barnet.gov.uk
https://www.barnet.gov.uk/your-council/democracy-barnet/webcasting-council-and-committee-meetings


 

 

Order of business 
 
Item No Title of Report Pages  

1.   Minutes of the Previous Meeting  
 

5 - 10 

 
2.   Absence of Members  

 
 

 
3.   Declarations of Members Disclosable Pecuniary Interests and 

Non-Pecuniary Interests  
 

 

 
4.   Report of the Monitoring Officer (if any)  

 
 

 
5.   Public Questions and Comments (if any)  

 
 

 
6.   Members' Items (if any)  

 
 

 
7.   Brent Cross Update  

 
11 - 56 

 
8.   Annual Housing and Growth Committee Business Planning 2023-

27  
 

57 - 78 

 
9.   Housing & Growth Forecast Financial Outturn at Month 6 

(September 2022)  
 

79 - 90 

 
10.   Fire Safety Update  

 
91 - 104 

 
11.   Quarter 2, 2022/23 performance report for Re and The Barnet 

Group services  
 

105 - 116 

 
12.   Housing Revenue Account (HRA) Business Plan  

 
117 - 136 

 
13.   Full Business Cases for GLA 'Building Council Homes for 

Londoners' funded housing schemes  
 

a)    Broadfields, HA8 
b)    Coppetts Rd, N10 
c)    The Grange, N2 

137 - 298 

 
14.   Large Panel System Block Analysis Strategic Outline Case  

 
299 - 308 

 
15.   Outline Business Case for the Regeneration of Grahame Park 

North East  
 

309 - 386 

 



 
 
 

16.   Committee Forward Work Programme  
 

387 - 394 

 
17.   Any other Items that the Chair decides are urgent  

 
 

 
18.   Motion to Exclude the Press and Public  

 
 

 
19.   EXEMPT: Brent Cross Update  

 
395 - 404 

 
20.   EXEMPT: Full Business Cases for GLA 'Building Council Homes 

for Londoners' funded housing schemes  
 

405 - 438 

 
21.   EXEMPT: Large Panel System Block Analysis Strategic Outline 

Case  
 

439 - 468 

 
22.   EXEMPT: Outline Business Case for the Regeneration of 

Grahame Park North East  
 

469 - 490 

 
23.   Any other exempt Items that the Chair decides are urgent  

 
 

 
 

Facilities for people with disabilities 

Hendon Town Hall has access for wheelchair users including lifts and toilets.  If you wish to let 
us know in advance that you will be attending the meeting, please telephone Allan Siao Ming 
Witherick.  People with hearing difficulties who have a text phone, may telephone our minicom 
number on 020 8203 8942.  All of our Committee Rooms also have induction loops. 
 
 

Fire/emergency evacuation procedure 

If the fire alarm sounds continuously, or if you are instructed to do so, you must leave the 
building by the nearest available exit.  You will be directed to the nearest exit by uniformed 
custodians.  It is vital you follow their instructions. 
 
You should proceed calmly; do not run and do not use the lifts. 
 
Do not stop to collect personal belongings 
 
Once you are outside, please do not wait immediately next to the building, but move some 
distance away and await further instructions. 
 
Do not re-enter the building until told to do so. 
 
 



This page is intentionally left blank



1 

 
Decisions of the Housing and Growth Committee 

 
25 October 2022 

 
Members Present:- 

 
Councillor Ross Houston (Chair) 

Councillor Anne Clarke (Vice-Chair) 
 

Councillor Zahra Beg 
Councillor Richard Cornelius 
Councillor Humayune Khalick 
 

Councillor Kath McGuirk 
Councillor Ella Rose 
Councillor Daniel Thomas 
 

 
Apologies for Absence 

 
Councillor Paul Edwards 
Councillor Alex Prager 

Councillor Sarah Wardle 
 

 
  
1.    MINUTES OF THE PREVIOUS MEETING  

 
RESOLVED that the minutes of the meeting of the Housing and Growth Committee 
held on 5 September 2022 be approved as a correct record. 
  
2.    ABSENCE OF MEMBERS  

 
The Chair thanked Members for their attendance at the additional meeting of the Housing 
and Growth Committee. 
  
Apologies were received from Councillor S Wardle who was substituted by Councillor J 
Conway. 
  
Apologies were received from Councillor P Edwards and Councillor A Prager. 
  
3.    DECLARATIONS OF MEMBERS DISCLOSABLE PECUNIARY INTERESTS AND NON-

PECUNIARY INTERESTS  
 

Councillor K McGuirk declared an interest in relation to item
[...]
 at how things had subsequently changed.  It was highlighted that 
Homeless Action in Barnet would be a useful point of contact. 
  
Members noted that homelessness was not a new issue and that there should already be 
data available and work to prevent the risk of recurring homelessness.  The Director of 
Operations & Property, Barnet Homes confirmed that there is a lot of data available but that 
the intention of the focus in the strategy regarding data was to use it better more broadly to 
prevent homelessness at an earlier stage.  This included assessing and using data, not just 
on housing but right across the Council’s various data sets, to better predict triggers earlier 
to allow targeted interventions to prevent homelessness and that the new strategy includes 
a focus on this. 
  
Following the debate, the Chair asked Officers to provide an update to the January meeting 
on Homelessness in Barnet.  This should cover in more detail the causes of homelessness 
and rough sleeping in the in Borough so that Members could provide their input for 
consideration in the strategy. 
  
RESOLVED that the Housing and Growth Committee: 

1.    Endorses the emerging themes for the new Housing Strategy and instructs the 
Deputy Chief Executive to prepare an updated draft strategy for consideration 
by the Housing and Growth Committee at its meeting on 23 March 2023. 

2.    Endorses the emerging themes for the new Homelessness and Rough 
Sleeping Strategy and instructs the Deputy Chief Executive to prepare an 
updated draft strategy for consideration by the Housing and Growth 
Committee at its meeting on 23 March 2023. 

  
13.    ANY OTHER ITEMS THAT THE CHAIR DECIDES ARE URGENT  

 
There were none. 
  
14.    MOTION TO EXCLUDE THE PRESS AND PUBLIC  

 
The Committee resolved – that under Section 100A (4) of the Local Government Act 
1972 the public be excluded from the meeting for the following items of business on 
the grounds that they involve the likely disclosure of exempt information as defined 
in paragraph 3 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A of the Act (as amended). 
  
15.    EXEMPT: SOLO PROVISION  

 
RESOLVED that the recommendations as set out in the Exempt Report be approved. 
  
16.    ANY OTHER EXEMPT ITEMS THAT THE CHAIR DECIDES ARE URGENT  

 
There were none. 
 
 
 

The meeting finished at 7.49 pm 

9



 

6 

 

10



 

 

 

Housing and Growth Committee 
16 November 2022 

Title  Brent Cross Update Report 

Report of Chair of Housing and Growth Committee 

Wards Cricklewood 

Status 

Public with Exempt report (Not for publication by virtue of 
paragraphs 3 and 5 of Schedule12A of the Local Government 
Act 1972 as amended as this relates to information of a 
financial nature and information in respect of which a claim to 
legal professional privilege could be maintained in legal 
proceedings). 

Urgent No 

Key Key 

Enclosures                          

Appendix 1, Brent Cross West Station (BXW) Site Progress 
Photographs 
Appendix 2, Governance Assurance Board Meeting 
Presentation 19 October 2022 

Officer Contact Details  
Luke Ward, Brent cross Programme Director: 
luke.ward@barnet.gov.uk 

 

Summary 
This report updates on progress across the Brent Cross programme since the last update to 
this Committee on the 5th September 2022, in particular the completion of legal agreements 
required for the commencement of five development plots within the first phase of Brent 
Cross Town. 
  
It also provides an update on Brent Cross West Station, noting continued progress on station 
construction and the station-into-use project. 
  
The report also includes recommendations seeking authority to extend engagement with key 
resources required to deliver the Brent Cross Programme, and to approve Barnet Homes 
administering home loss and disturbance payments for secure tenants of the Whitefield 
Estate. 
 

 
 
 
 

11

AGENDA ITEM 7



 

Page 2 of 19 

Officers Recommendations  

That the committee: 

1. Note progress the progress across the Brent Cross programme as detailed 
in the report; notably on the station works programme and the legal 
agreements required for the commencement of 5 development plots within 
the first phase of Brent Cross Town. 

2. Approves that home loss and disturbance payments for secure tenants of the 
Whitefield Estate Part 1 is to be administered by Barnet Homes for 29 
properties as set out in paragraph 1.41 - 1.42 of this report. 

3. Delegates to the Deputy Chief Executive the authority to extend engagement 
of the Mace project management team to maintain the Brent Cross West 
programme through to Station opening, in line with the councils procurement 
rules as set out in paragraph 1.11 of this report.  

1. Why this report is needed 

1.1. This report provides the quarterly update on progress since the last update to this 
Committee on 5th September 2022. 
https://barnet.moderngov.co.uk/documents/s73891/PUBLIC%20-
%20BX%20HG%20DRAFT-%2005%20Sept%2022%20Final.pdf 

1.2. Since the last report progress continues to be made across the development site as 
can be seen in the latest drone images September 2022 Drone Footage. The key 
updates for the committee to note are as follows: 

• Legal Agreements have been completed on Lot 2 plots enabling works to 
commence on plots 13, 14, 202 and 203. Works are due to start immediately for 
Plot 202, with the other plots to follow next year. 

• Legal Agreements have also completed on Plot 25 enabling the start of main works 
on the student accommodation building. Enabling and piling works have already 
been completed.  

• The Reserved Matters planning application for Plot 1 was unanimously approved 
by the Strategic Planning Committee on 6th October. 

• The third round of consultation for Clitterhouse Playing Fields was held in 
September. We are working with developers Related Argent on incorporating and 
considering feedback before planning permission is submitted.  

12

https://barnet.moderngov.co.uk/do
[...]
  

Cath Shaw, Deputy Chief Executive, 
cath.shaw@barnet.gov.uk   
 
Nicholas Stylianou, Head of Finance, Growth, Housing, 
Corporate Services & Assurance, 
nicholas.stylianou@barnet.gov.uk  
 
Chris Smith, Assistant Director Estates, 
chris.smith@barnet.gov.uk   
 
Matin Miah, Assistant Director Development and Economy, 
matin.miah@barnet.gov.uk  

Summary 

The council has refreshed its MTFS ahead of the budget setting process taking into account 
revised assumptions around inflation, service pressures and revised savings and income 
generation opportunities.   
 

57

AGENDA ITEM 8

mailto:cath.shaw@barnet.gov.uk
mailto:nicholas.stylianou@barnet.gov.uk
mailto:chris.smith@barnet.gov.uk


   
 

   
 

 

 

Officers Recommendations 

1. That the Housing and Growth Committee consider and approve the savings 
and note the pressures proposals that relate to the committee as set out in 
Appendix A after having considered the initial equalities impacts and refer 
these recommendations on to Policy and Resources Committee. 

2. That the Committee approve the proposed fees and charges for Housing 
Revenue Account Leaseholder Charges for 2023/24 set out in Appendix B 
that will be included in the budget proposals submitted to Policy and 
Resources Committee for consideration and recommendation to Full 
Council. 

3. That the Committee delegate authority to the Deputy Chief Executive Officer 
in consultation with the Chair of Housing and Growth Committee to make 
any amendments to the savings detailed in Appendix A before they are 
recommended to P&R Committee to form part of the overall MTFS. 

 

1. WHY THIS REPORT IS NEEDED  
 

1.1 This report is required as part of the council’s annual business planning 
process, to discuss and approve priorities for the Housing and Growth 
Committee for 2023/24 to 2026/27. 

 

1.2 The Committee’s approval is requested for: 
 

1.2.1 Savings and pressures proposals within its authority so they can then be 
recommended to Policy and R
[...]
nted to Policy & 
Resources Committee in December 2022. All tenders have been returned, but the 
clarification process is ongoing; and should conclude by mid November 2022.  
 
It is currently foreseen that the GLA 87 programme budget will need to be extended by 
approximately £11.3m to cover the increased costs associated with Broadfields and Coppetts 
Rd from the original estimates in the 2019 OBC. Some of this additional cost is expected be 
covered by grant funding. The costs for The Grange can currently be contained within the 
programme budget for the HRA 250 programme.  
 
Subject to the approval of the respective Full Business Cases, followed by subsequent 
approval of the budgets at Policy and Resources Committee on 13th December, Barnet 
Homes will be able to progress awarding the building contracts by December 2022 and thus 
enable start on site by March 2023, with the aim of completions in winter 2024 / spring 2025. 
 

 

Officers Recommendations  

1. That the Housing and Growth Committee notes and approves the Full Business 
Case for the Broadfields HA8 (GLA87), project. 

2. That the Housing and Growth Committee delegates authority to the Director of 
Growth to agree the appointment of the preferred contractor at Broadfields once 
they are identified. This is dependent on the final contract value sitting within 
the approved budget and satisfactory financial due diligence checks being 
undertaken.  

3. That the Housing and Growth Committee notes and approves the Full Business 
Case for the Coppetts Rd, N10 (GLA 87 )project. 

4. That the Housing and Growth Committee delegates authority to the Director of 
Growth to agree the appointment of the preferred contractor at Coppetts Rd 
once they are identified. This is dependent on the final contract value sitting 
within the approved budget and satisfactory financial due diligence checks 
being undertaken.  

5. That the Housing and Growth Committee notes and approves the Full Business 
Case for The Gran
[...]
 

2. Note that the budget is subject to approval by Policy and Resources 

Committee in December 2022.  

3. Note that the request for approval of the procurement and development 

delivery strategy will be presented to Housing and Growth Committee at a 

later date.  

310



 

Page 3 of 15 

4. Note that the Full Business Case will be presented to Housing and Growth 

Committee ahead of planning submission at a later date. 

5. That the Housing and Growth Committee delegate approval to the Director of 

Growth for the decant strategy including the offer to the leaseholders.  

6. That the Housing and Growth Committee delegate approval to the Director of 

Growth for the variation of the Principal Development Agreement with Choices 

for Grahame Park, to remove the area of land in appendix 3. 

7. That the Housing and Growth Committee delegate to the Director of Growth 

the approval of the appropriation of the site, if required, from the Housing 

Revenue Account to Planning purposes. 

1. Why this report is needed 

 This report sets out the Outline Business Case for the council-led regeneration of the 
north eastern part of the Grahame Park Estate as shown on the site plan in Appendix 
2.  

 The site is included in the regeneration masterplan that would see the majority of the 
estate redeveloped by a partner Registered Provider; Choices for Grahame Park Ltd, 
who are now owned by Notting Hill Genesis (NHG). In 2003, residents of the 
Grahame Park Estate in Colindale, NW9 voted in favour of a regeneration masterplan 
but progress in regenerating the estate has been relatively slow as a result in the 
main of variable economic and market conditions, as well as the sheer scale of the 
regeneration challenge.  The approach taken to date is largely a linear one working 
from south to north.   

 As a result of this, Barnet Homes working as development agent on behalf of Barnet 
Council, has established a regeneration proposal for the site that builds on their 
in

Minutes of the meeting


1 

 
Decisions of the Housing and Growth Committee 

 
16 November 2022 

 
Members Present:- 

 
Councillor Ross Houston (Chair) 

Councillor Anne Clarke (Vice-Chair) 
 

Councillor Richard Cornelius 
Councillor Paul Edwards 
Councillor Humayune Khalick 
Councillor Kath McGuirk 
 

Councillor Alex Prager 
Councillor Ella Rose 
Councillor Daniel Thomas 
Councillor Sarah Wardle 
 

 
Apologies for Absence 

 
Councillor Zahra Beg  

 
  
1.    Minutes of the Previous Meeting  

 
RESOLVED that the minutes of the meeting of the Housing and Growth Committee 
held on 25 October 2022 be approved as a correct record. 
  
2.    Absence of Members  

 
Apologies were received from Councillor Z Beg. 
  
3.    Declarations of Members Disclosable Pecuniary Interests and Non-

Pecuniary Interests  
 

Councillor A Clarke declared an interest in relation to item 12 of the Agenda, Housing 
Revenue Account (HRA) Business Plan, by virtue of being a Member of the Greater London 
Authority. 
  
4.    Report of the Monitoring Officer (if any)  

 
There was none. 
  
5.    Public Questions and Comments (if any)  

 
The Chair reported that a series of questions had been received after the constitutional 
deadline had passed.  These related primarily to the Brent Cross Update item and a written 
response had been provided. 
  
6.    Members' Items (if any)  

 
There were none. 
  



 

2 

7.    Brent Cross Update  
 

The Chair introduced the report and asked for questions. 
  
The Committee queried whether the allocations scheme for Whitefield Estate was on track.  
Officers confirmed that they were, with completion due around April 2023. 
  
It was reported that a number of the public questions which had been received were related 
to planning and consultation and Members queried how issues such as access and the 
equalities impact would be assessed.  The Officers confirmed that this would be dealt with 
through the Statement of Community Involvement which would form part of the formal 
planning application process. 
  
With regards to the accessibility of the open space and the potential marked pitches 
Officers gave clarification that although some might be marked out, they would be open 
access for general use.  This was separate from the bookable space provision. 
  
Members of the Committee recognised the close links with Middlesex University and past 
partnership work and questioned the impact on this on the recent announcement of a 
partnership with Sheffield Hallam University at Brent Cross.  Officers confirmed that they 
had kept Middlesex University engaged throughout the process.  The catchments of the two 
universities were different and Middlesex University had been supportive. 
  
RESOLVED unanimously that the Housing and Growth Committee: 

1.    Noted the progress across the Brent Cross programme as detailed in the 
report; notably on the station works programme and the legal agreements 
required for the commencement of 5 development plots within the first phase 
of Brent Cross Town. 

2.    Approved that home loss and disturbance payments for secure tenants of the 
Whitefield Estate Part 1 are to be administered by Barnet Homes for 29 
properties as set out in paragraph 1.41 - 1.42 of the report. 

3.    Delegated to the Deputy Chief Executive the authority to extend engagement of 
the Mace project management team to maintain the Brent Cross West 
programme through to Station opening, in line with the councils procurement 
rules as set out in paragraph 1.11 of this report. 

  
8.    Annual Housing and Growth Committee Business Planning 2023-27  

 
The Chair introduced the Business Planning item which would feed into the Council budget 
setting process.  It covered a number of areas and there was recognition of the inflationary 
pressures, cost-of-living crises and uncertainty around Government grant income.  This 
would go on to the Policy and Resources Committee before consideration and 
recommendation to Full Council. 
  
A vote on the recommendations in the report was held. 
6 votes for. 
4 votes in abstention. 
  
RESOLVED that the Housing and Growth Committee: 

1. Considered and approved the savings and note the pressures proposals that 
relate to the committee as set out in Appendix A after having considered the 



 

3 

initial equalities impacts and refer these recommendations on to Policy and 
Resources Committee. 

2. Approved the proposed fees and charges for Housing Revenue Account 
Leaseholder Charges for 2023/24 set out in Appendix B that will be included in 
the budget proposals submitted to Policy and Resources Committee for 
consideration and recommendation to Full Council. 

3. Delegated authority to the Deputy Chief Executive Officer in consultation with 
the Chair of Housing and Growth Committee to make any amendments to the 
savings detailed in Appendix A before they are recommended to Policy and 
Resource Committee to form part of the overall Medium Term Financial 
Strategy. 

  
9.    Housing & Growth Forecast Financial Outturn at Month 6 

(September 2022)  
 

The Chair introduced the item and noted in particular the concerns around the viability of 
the Open Door Homes programme due to increased interest rates.  The Barnet Group and 
the Council were working through potential mitigation solutions.  Other areas, such as the 
Brent Cross programme might also be impacted. 
  
RESOLVED unanimously that the Housing and Growth Committee notes: 

1. The current forecast financial outturn for 2022-23.  
2. The projected use of reserves. 

  
10.    Fire Safety Update  

 
The Chair introduced the item noting that this was an area where legislative changes were 
having an impact and that systems would need to be updated.  There would need to be a 
further report detailing how the Council will address this, for example with the appointment 
of Accountable Person and Responsible Person roles outlined in the Building Safety Act. 
  
Members of the Committee queried whether the Chair was satisfied with the speed of 
activity both by Barnet Council and Registered Providers.  The Chair responded that whilst 
the council was satisfied with progress, they would not be fully satisfied until all of the 
issues had been addressed.  The Council needed to continue to press for changes and 
keep the pressure on the private rented sector.  Officers confirmed that resources had 
increased and where necessary taking enforcement action where there was no progress. 
  
Questions were raised as to the impact on insulation due to the removal of cladding where 
people had not been decanted.  Officers responded that they were working with residents 
and had put mitigations in place to reduce condensation and provide additional support. 
  
In light of the recent national reports about the health impact of mould Members queried 
whether there were any known issues.  Officers responded that the stock acquisitions were 
always checked and they undertook surveys with the existing stock.  Where an issue was 
identified they looked to get a repairs team in and had a number of processes but it was an 
ongoing piece of work. 
  
There was a general desire from the Committee to invite Registered Providers to the 
meeting to provide feedback but recognition that it would not be possible to require their 
attendance.  Members noted that the properties in question housed public workers from the 



 

4 

NHS, police service, Council and others who contributed to society and that the landlords 
should be held to account. 
  
RESOLVED unanimously that the Housing and Growth Committee note the Fire 
Safety Update. 
  
11.    Quarter 2, 2022/23 performance report for Re and The Barnet Group 

services  
 

The Chair introduced the report noting that the backlog caused by COVID-19 was being 
tackled and that the number of households in temporary accommodation had reduced 
although the demand for properties still outstripped supply. 
  
There were no questions from the Members of the Committee. 
  
RESOLVED unanimously that the Housing and Growth Committee noted the Quarter 
2 (Q2) 2022/23 performance for the contracted services delivered by Regional 
Enterprise (Capita) and Barnet Homes (The Barnet Group) that fell under the remit of 
the Committee. 
  
12.    Housing Revenue Account (HRA) Business Plan  

 
The Chair introduced the report and highlighted that the time period for the use of right to 
buy receipts had been increased.  The Chair noted that the Council had an investment 
programme and continued to use this on new properties as well as works to improve the 
Energy Performance Certificate (EPC) standard of properties.  There were a number of 
unknowns awaited due to proposed rent caps and due to other changes in the economy. 
  
Councillor A Clarke declared a non-pecuniary interest due to being a member of the 
Greater London Authority which was referenced in the report. 
  
RESOLVED unanimously that the Housing and Growth Committee approved the 
updated Housing Revenue Account Business Plan as attached in Appendix 1 of the 
report. 
  
13.    Full Business Cases for GLA 'Building Council Homes for 

Londoners' funded housing schemes  
 

The Chair introduced the report for the three schemes which were at the final stages.  The 
permissions the recommendations granted would allow the funding to be accessed and 
works started. 
  
It was noted that the old ward boundaries had been used in the report but this did not have 
a material impact. 
  
Members of the Committee noted that with some of the applications concerns had been 
raised by neighbouring residents.  For example, access to the sites which had Highways 
implications.  Officers confirmed that they had met with some of the potential contractors to 
look at how concerns could be mitigated.  The Chair and Vice-Chair asked Officers to 
contact them if they needed support lobbying on access issues with the Greater London 
Authority. 
  



 

5 

RESOLVED unanimously that the Housing and Growth Committee: 
1. Noted and approved the Full Business Case for the Broadfields HA8 (GLA87), 

project. 
2. Delegated authority to the Director of Growth to agree the appointment of the 

preferred contractor at Broadfields once they are identified. This is dependent 
on the final contract value sitting within the approved budget and satisfactory 
financial due diligence checks being undertaken. 

3. Noted and approved the Full Business Case for the Coppetts Road, N10 (GLA 
87)project. 

4. Delegated authority to the Director of Growth to agree the appointment of the 
preferred contractor at Coppetts Road once they are identified. This is 
dependent on the final contract value sitting within the approved budget and 
satisfactory financial due diligence checks being undertaken. 

5. Noted and approved the Full Business Case for The Grange, N2 (HRA 250) 
project. 

6. Delegated authority to the Director of Growth to agree the appointment of the 
preferred contractor at The Grange once they are identified. This is dependent 
on the final contract value sitting within the approved budget and satisfactory 
financial due diligence checks being undertaken. 

  
14.    Large Panel System Block Analysis Strategic Outline Case  

 
The Chair introduced the report noting that there were further details held in the Part 2, 
Exempt Report. 
  
Members queried whether all options were being considered.  The Chair responded that the 
report would need to look at all options and report back to Councillors for a decision, 
nothing had been ruled out. 
  
A Member of the Committee questioned whether work and inspections had continued on 
properties which had “zig zag staircases”.  Officers confirmed that in some cases these 
areas had been sealed off to prevent inappropriate use for storage and that works had been 
undertaken at some of them separately. 
  
The Housing and Growth Committee agreed to take additional questions during the exempt 
session. 
  
During the exempt session the Housing and Growth Committee agreed the 
recommendations as set out in the agenda papers. 
  
RESOLVED unanimously that the Housing and Growth Committee: 

1)    Noted the issues with the Large Panel System blocks. 
2)    Approved the options appraisal and resident engagement strategy. 
3)    Noted that the options appraisals work is budgeted for and included in the 

Housing Revenue Account Business Plan. 
  
15.    Outline Business Case for the Regeneration of Grahame Park North 

East  
 

The Chair introduced the item and noted that the project had been split in to two stages and 
that this was a positive application in general.  It was supporting regeneration which would 



 

6 

improve things for the existing residents.  The Housing and Growth Committee were 
supportive of the application. 
  
RESOLVED unanimously that the Housing and Growth Committee: 

1. Noted and approved the Outline Business Case, including the progression of 
the design to planning submission stage for the land identified on the plan in 
appendix 3. 

2. Noted that the budget was subject to approval by Policy and Resources 
Committee in December 2022.  

3. Noted that the request for approval of the procurement and development 
delivery strategy would be presented to Housing and Growth Committee at a 
later date. 

4. Noted that the Full Business Case would be presented to Housing and Growth 
Committee ahead of planning submission at a later date. 

5. Delegated approval to the Director of Growth for the decant strategy including 
the offer to the leaseholders.  

6. Delegated approval to the Director of Growth for the variation of the Principal 
Development Agreement with Choices for Grahame Park, to remove the area of 
land in Appendix 3 of the report. 

7. Delegated to the Director of Growth the approval of the appropriation of the 
site, if required, from the Housing Revenue Account to Planning purposes. 

  
16.    Committee Forward Work Programme  

 
The Chair noted that the Housing Allocations Scheme and Tenancy Strategy that had 
originally been scheduled for the January 2023 meeting had now been moved to March.  
This was to allow more time for consultation with Members before approval. 
  
A Member of the Housing and Growth Committee requested a briefing on mould be brought 
to the January meeting.  The Chair stated that he had discussed this prior to the meeting 
with colleagues and that it was agreed that this should happen.  This should cover 
information from Barnet Homes and social housing providers to provide a headline 
summary on mould looking at the number of complaints and how they had been dealt with.  
The Committee agreed that this would be an area of interest. 
  
RESOLVED that the Committee noted the Work Programme. 
  
17.    Any other Items that the Chair decides are urgent  

 
There were none. 
  
18.    Motion to Exclude the Press and Public  

 
The Committee resolved – that under Section 100A (4) of the Local Government Act 
1972 the public be excluded from the meeting for the following items of business on 
the grounds that they involve the likely disclosure of exempt information as defined 
in paragraph 3 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A of the Act (as amended). 
  
19.    EXEMPT: Brent Cross Update  

 
RESOLVED unanimously that the Housing and Growth Committee noted the 
information contained in the Exempt report. 



 

7 

  
20.    EXEMPT: Full Business Cases for GLA 'Building Council Homes for 

Londoners' funded housing schemes  
 

RESOLVED unanimously that the Housing and Growth Committee agreed the 
recommendations that were contained in the Exempt report. 
  
21.    EXEMPT: Large Panel System Block Analysis Strategic Outline 

Case  
 

RESOLVED unanimously that the Housing and Growth Committee agreed the 
recommendations that were contained in the Exempt report. 
  
22.    EXEMPT: Outline Business Case for the Regeneration of Grahame 

Park North East  
 

RESOLVED unanimously that the Housing and Growth Committee agreed the 
recommendations that were contained in the Exempt report. 
  
23.    Any other exempt Items that the Chair decides are urgent  

 
There were none. 
 
 
 

The meeting finished at 8.12 pm 
 


